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SHRI PRANAB MUKHBRJEB !
So far as distribution is concerned, unfortunately, I am not in a position to say anything, as I told you i it is produced and after that, it is distributed through the State agencies and cooperative sector.
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1 HE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN);
This concerns the Minister of Parliamentary Affairs.

MR. SPEAKER: I would request the Finance Minister not to pass the buck.

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN:
If the Minister of Parliamentary Affairs makes a recommendation, it will be given due consideration.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY:
When the DA is due to them and 'you do not give it, how can you give due con!,jderation to this ?

SHR{ SUNIL MAITRA: It is very unfortunate that just now we ha.ve seen the Hon. Minister linking up the question of DA to Govern-Dlent employees with the question of inflation in this country and other econonlic policies of the Government. In June the price index was 439. But the all IJ1dia average for the last 12 mouths was 413.84 or 414. So, by this month, in terms of dearness allowance actuany three instalments have become due. The Minister has stateted that Rs. 1_084 crores have been paid to the Central Government employees by way of dearness allowance. But he has not mentioned whether this figure is for the period from 1960, 1952 or even earlier than that. So, in that way he is trying to mislead the public.
Therefore, I want to know whether the Minister seriously believes that the payment of DA to the Government employees will aggravate the intlationary spiral. as my ie~d was saying, which I do not &UbScrlbe to, because of the simple fact ....••

AN HON. MEMBER: What is the question ?

SHRI SUNIL MAITRA: This is the question. Out of the total national incoml! of this country for the organised sector. only 18 per cent is accounted for by salaries and wages Therfofe,..if you pay dearness allowance to a ~ Traction of this 1 H per cent, it does not have any repercu",..,ion whatsoever, so far as your inflationary situation is concerned. From this point of view, will the Hon. Minister please ~

consider the situation and pass orders imlnediately to pay the dea ne~s allowance, which bas already become over-due, to th~

GovernmeJlt employees?

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN:
The Hon. Member ha~ advanced his argument in favour of giving dearness allowance. The point which my
o e~ nlade was that we take into account its effect on the general price level and on the budgetary
~it ation . Having taken all factors into consideration, we decide as to when we sh\)uld give the dearness allowance. We have not so far denied the right. What we have said is that we are taking all these factors into consideration and, as and when our finances penuit. our circumstances permit, we are giving them dearness allowance. We have to consider so many things. This is the position. Unnecessarily, the other side wants to make it appear that they are the champions of the Government servants.

SHRI SUNIL MAITIlA: Certainly we are.

SHRI R. VENKAT ARAMAN :
Please hear me. On the contrary. in the Joint Consultative Machinery they are negotiating and discussing informally with the Secretaries and departmental heads in an atmosphere of complete confidence.

SHRI JANARDHAN POOJAR¥:
May I know whether Government are thinking of impounding SO per cent of the eXtra dearness allowance and disbursing only 50 per cent?

SHRI R. VENKA T ARAMAN :
Sir, this is a suggestion which ha\
been floated, but. the Government have not taken any firm de i~ion OJ}

this matter. Government will like to discuss this not with the other people, but with the people in the Services through the JCM.

MR. SPEAKhR : Mr. Mani R3r",
Bagri,

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAK·
RABOR1Y: What about di~ s·
sions with other people 7

MR. ~ A h :. No discussioA-Mr. MaUl Ram Bagn. (interllipfio"s)

SHRI R. V.bNKATARAMAN: I repeat, people other than Govern ..
ment servants.

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAI{.
RABORl Y: But we also represent their interesb.

AN HON. MEMBER: No you. do not. '

SHRI SATRASADHAN A ...~

RABORTY: This is your opinion.
(Interruptions)
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SHRI R. VENKA-I ARAMAN :
Not that I know or.

SHRI XAV1ER ARAKAL: Sir, the Hon. Minbter has given the answer from a wider angle as far as the unorgani ed labour is concerned.
The Hon. Speaker ha~ just now pointed out the ' e~tion of farm labourers. We are (!cbating the rights of 1 6 per ceJlt of the labour force. (Interruptions). 98 per cellt of the pu ?ulatlOn do not ha.,e any such rights. Where i5 the distti-
blLtive jUl)tice ?

Therefore, I would like to ask the;
Government :

(a) What the Governnlcnt is proposing to do with the uearness allow. ance of the organised sector and the unorgallised sector and (b) Doe& the Government propose to convert it into compulsory deposit or sornethihg like that?

Mr. SPEAKER: As HOll. Member of this House, everybody has his own opinion •

(I nterruptio .. )
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Mr. SPEAKER: I am the guardian of the democratic principles of tbis nation.

SHltISAWAI SINGH SISODIA:
Our party is committed for the betterment of all the weaker sections of society ; and, therefore, under the leadership of Shrimati Indira Gandhi we will not leave any stone unturned to better the lot of the weaker sections of society.

ContiDDance of Cotton Monopoly
Purchases

*84. SHRI UTTAM RATHOD :
Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Maharashtra Government wants to continue cotton monopoly purchases for another ten years;

(b) whether it is a fact that cultivators all over Maharashtra have been convinced of the benefit of this scheme and want it to be continued;
and

(c) what is the reaction of the Central Government in the matter?

iRE MIMISTER OF COM-
MERCE AND STEEL AND MINES
(SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE) :
tal Yes. Sir.

(b) There is a mixed reaction to the continuance of cotton monopoly procurement scheme of Maharashtra.
Representations have been received in this Mioi&try fronl Cotton gr )Wers of Maharashtra for and apainst the continuance of t he scheme.

(c) After due consideration, the Central Government have given its consent for e ten~ion of the scheme for a fUlther period of one year from 30th June, 1981. I t has been pro-
pasod to review the working of the
~ heme towards the end of 1981-82
~ttan season.

SHRI UTTAM RATHOD:
Recently, the Government of Maharashtra has come out with an ordinance with the consent of the Eentral Government which envisages the procurement, processing and marketing Act of 1971 i. e. cotton monopoly purchase. It also envisages a Committee, known as Cotton Co-ordination Committee with four members from the Central Government and four members from the State Government. This particular Committee is expected to fix the guaranteed price of raw cotton and also the sale price of the cotton procured and ginned by the agencies.
I would like to know :

1. Will the guaranteed price be decided only as per A.P.C's recommendation or will they go according to the prevalent nlarket price?

2. Will the sale price also be fixed taking into consideration the market price or will this tactics he used to bring down the market price ?

3. There are ...

MR. SPEAKER: Only one supplementary. Please do not make it a catologue of supplementaries.

SHRI UTTAM RATHOD: There are four representatives of the Central Gove-rnment and four representatives of the State Government. If there is any dispute. may I know how and who win decide this issue?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE.·
So far as the determination of tho gualanteed price is concerned, this ic; not the first time that we are having this type of l)cheme. There has been a system which has been prevalerJt for quite some time. I would nClt like to pass on the judgem~nt of the C0111mittee. Let them do it. In regard to the determination of the sale, they will have to tab

